
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3307 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2019 

 
Ph.D Students 

3307.SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE  DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of students pursuing Doctorate of Philosophy across the country; 

(b) the details of Doctorate of Philosophy awarded in the country, State-wise, especially 
in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years; 

(c) the details of stipend given to Ph.D students from various fields; 

(d) whether there is any plan to increase the current number of Ph.D students in Arts and 
Sciences to promote better research outcomes; 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?  

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

(a):  As per the All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE) Report 2018-19, 
1,69,170 students have been enrolled in Ph.D. programme. 

(b):    The state-wise details of Doctorate of Philosophy awarded in the country are at 
Annexure. 

(c):  The University Grants Commission (UGC) is providing financial assistance to the 
PhD scholars under the schemes of Junior Research Fellowship (JRF) and Senior 
Research Fellowship (SRF) in Science, Humanities and Social Sciences (NET), Swami 
Vivekanand Single Girl Child Fellowship for research in Social Science, Maulana Azad 
National Fellowship for Minority Students, National Fellowship for Scheduled Castes 
(SCs) and National Fellowship for Other Backward Classes (OBCs), wherein fellowship 
@ Rs.31000/- per month is provided for first 2 years as JRF followed by Rs.35000/- per 
month for remaining tenure as SRF. In addition to the fellowship, admissible HRA & 
contingency grants are also provided. 

(d) to (f): Further, to promote innovative and cognitive thinking and improve the quality of 
Ph.D Programmes in Arts and Science following schemes are operational:- 

(i) Scheme for Trans-disciplinary Research for India’s Developing Economy (STRIDE) for 
Humanities and Human Sciences.  

 



 

 

(ii) Impacting Research Innovation and Technology (IMPRINT) for technical research.  

(iii) Impactful Policy Research in Social Science (IMPRESS) for social sciences research 
and  

(iv) Scheme for Promotion of Academic and Research Collaboration (SPARC) for joint 
research with Foreign Universities.  

***** 

 



 

Annexure 

ANNEXURE AS REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3307 FOR 09.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI 
SRINIVAS HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING Ph.D STUDENTS.  

Sl. 
No. 

State/UT Ph.Ds awarded during the last five years 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1. Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

10 0 2 0 4 

2. Andhra Pradesh 292 393 1374 2368 2615 
3. Arunachal Pradesh 38 15 34 77 58 
4. Assam  845 590 772 3617 3676 
5. Bihar  874 997 1189 872 856 
6.  Chandigarh  95 108 378 290 624 
7. Chhattisgarh  165 165 260 217 238 
8. Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli  
0 0 0 0 0 

9. Daman and Diu  0 0 0 0 0 
10. Delhi  1718 1607 1605 2053 1594 
11. Goa  42 38 55 1 71 
12. Gujarat  536 936 970 1212 1469 
13. Haryana  498 374 581 578 709 
14. Himachal Pradesh  230 277 387 256 401 
15. Jammu and Kashmir  165 230 332 379 445 
16. Jharkhand  608 673 353 354 360 
17. Karnataka  1283 1945 3117 3633 5020 
18. Kerala  561 431 472 616 927 
19. Lakshadweep  0 0 0 0 0 
20. Madhya Pradesh  885 1456 1022 1016 1491 
21. Maharashtra  2351 1605 1132 2654 1613 
22.  Manipur  160 116 37 72 45 
23. Meghalaya  5 20 90 17 16 
24. Mizoram  36 48 63 56 67 
25. Nagaland  22 28 48 31 43 
26. Odisha 721 749 1150 798 1179 
27. Puducherry  113 145 80 96 106 
28. Punjab  617 515 945 911 1401 
29. Rajasthan  1494 1660 2126 1565 1913 
30. Sikkim  0 0 1 9 3 
31. Tamil Nadu  3333 3973 4838 4551 5844 
32. Telangana  202 723 887 982 1043 
33. Tripura  76 54 56 76 75 
34. Uttar Pradesh  2625 2205 2536 2615 3996 
35. Uttarakhand  408 689 650 906 1013 
36. West Bengal  822 1406 1237 1522 1898 

Total 21830 24171 28779 34400 40813 
Source: AISHE Reports, 2018-19. 

 
 

  



 
 

भारत सरकार 

मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğालय 

è कूल ͧश¢ा और सा¢रता ͪवभाग 

लोक सभा 
 

अतारांͩकत Ĥæ न संÉ या: 3307 

उ× तर देन ेकȧ तारȣख: 09.12.2019 

 
पीएचडी ͪवɮयाथȸ 

3307. Įी केͧसनेनी ĮीǓनवासः 
 
Èया मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğी यह बतान ेकȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः 
 
(क) देश भर मɅ डॉÈटरेट ऑफ ͩफलॉसफȧ करन ेवाल ेͪवɮयाͬथयɉ कȧ संÉया ͩकतनी है; 

(ख) ͪवगत पांच वषɟ के दौरान देश मɅ, ͪवशेषकर आंध Ĥदेश मɅ डॉÈटरेट ऑफ ͩफलॉसफȧ Ĥदान ͩकये गये ͪवɮयाͬथयɉ 

का Þयौरा Èया है; 

(ग) ͪवͧभÛन ¢ेğɉ स ेपीएचडी ͪवɮयाͬथयɉ को दȣ गई वǓृतका का Þयौरा Èया है; 

(घ) Èया बहेतर शोध पǐरणामɉ को बढ़ावा देन ेके ͧलए कला और ͪव£ान मɅ पीएचडी 

ͪवɮयाͬथयɉ कȧ मौजूदा संÉया बढ़ान ेकȧ कोई योजना है; 

(ङ) यǑद हां, तो त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है; और 

(च) यǑद नहȣ,ं तो इसके Èया कारण हɇ? 

उ× तर 

मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğी 

(Įी रमेश पोखǐरयाल ‘Ǔनशंक’) 
 

(क): अͨखल भारतीय उÍचतर ͧश¢ा सवȶ¢ण (एआईएसएचई) ǐरपोट[ 2018-19 के अनुसार, पीएच.डी. काय[Đम मɅ 

1,69,170 छाğ नामांͩकत ͩकए गए हɇ।  
(ख): देश मɅ डॉÈटरेट ऑफ ͩफलॉसफȧ का राÏयवार ͪववरण संलÊनक मɅ Ǒदया गया है। 
(ग) ͪवæवͪवɮयालय अनुदान आयोग (यूजीसी) ͪव£ान, मानͪवकȧ और सामािजक ͪव£ान (नेट) के ͧलए जूǓनयर 

ǐरसच[ फेलोͧशप (जेआरएफ़) और सीǓनयर ǐरसच[ फेलोͧशप (एसआरएफ़),  सामािजक ͪव£ान मɅ शोध के ͧलए èवामी 

ͪववकेानंद ͧसगंल गल[ चाइãड फैलोͧशप,  अãपसंÉयक छाğɉ के ͧलए मौलाना आज़ाद राçĚȣय फैलोͧशप, अनुसूͬचत 

जाǓत (एससी) के ͧलए राçĚȣय फैलोͧशप और अÛय ͪपछड़ा वग[ (ओबीसी) के ͧलए राçĚȣय फैलोͧशप कȧ योजनाओं के 

तहत पीएचडी अÚयेताओं को ͪव×तीय सहायता Ĥदान कर रहा है, िजसके अंतग[त जेआरएफ के Ǿप मɅ Ĥथम दो वषɟ 

के ͧलए 31000/- ǽपये ĤǓतमाह एव ंशेष काय[काल के ͧलए एसआरएफ़ के Ǿप मɅ 3,5000/- ǽपये ĤǓतमाह कȧ 

फैलोͧशप Ĥदान कȧ जाती है। फैलोͧशप के अलावा, èवीकाय[ एचआरए और आकिèमक अनुदान भी Ĥदान ͩकए जाते 

है। 
(घ) स े(च): नवीन और £ानपूण[ सोच को बढ़ावा देन ेऔर कला और ͪव£ान मɅ पीएचडी काय[Đमɉ कȧ गुणव×ता मɅ 

सुधार के ͧलए Ǔनàनͧलͨखत योजनाएं चल रहȣ हɇ:- 

 

 



 

(i). मानͪवकȧ और मानव ͪव£ान के ͧलए भारत कȧ ͪवकासशील अथ[åयवèथा के ͧलए अंतर-ͪवषयी शोध  योजना 

(èĚाइड), 

(ii). तकनीकȧ अनुसंधान के ͧलए इंपिेÈटंग ǐरसच[ इनोवशेन एंड टेÈनॉलजी (आईएमपीआरआईएनटȣ),  

(iii). सामािजक ͪव£ान अनुसंधान के ͧलए सामािजक ͪव£ान मɅ Ĥभावी अनुसंधान नीǓत (आईएमपीआरईएसएस), 
और 
(iv). ͪवदेशी ͪवæवͪवɮयालयɉ के साथ संयुÈत अनुसंधान के ͧलए अकादͧमक और अनुसंधान सहयोग संबध[न योजना 

(एसपीएआरसी)।  
***** 

 



संलÊनक  

 “पीएच.डी ͪवɮयाथȸ” के सàबÛध मɅ माननीय संसद सदèय Įी केͧसनेनी ĮीǓनवास ɮवारा Ǒदनांक 09.12.2019 को पूछे 

गए लोक सभा अतारांͩकत Ĥæन संÉया 3307 के भाग (ख) के उ×तर मɅ उिãलͨखत संलÊनक। 

Đ. 
सं. 

राÏय / केÛġ शाͧसत Ĥदेश ͪपछल ेपांच वषɟ के दौरान पीएचडी कȧ उपाͬधयां  
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1. अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार दȣप   10 0 2 0 4 

2. आंĢ Ĥदेश  292 393 1374 2368 2615 
3. अǽणाचल Ĥदेश  38 15 34 77 58 

4. असम  845 590 772 3617 3676 

5. ǒबहार   874 997 1189 872 856 

6.  चंडीगढ़   95 108 378 290 624 

7. छ×तीसगढ़   165 165 260 217 238 

8. दादर और नागर हवेलȣ  0 0 0 0 0 

9. दमन और दȣव  0 0 0 0 0 

10. Ǒदãलȣ  1718 1607 1605 2053 1594 

11. गोवा  42 38 55 1 71 

12. गुजरात   536 936 970 1212 1469 

13. हǐरयाणा   498 374 581 578 709 

14. Ǒहमाचल Ĥदेश  230 277 387 256 401 

15. जàमू और कæमीर  165 230 332 379 445 

16. झारखंड  608 673 353 354 360 

17. कना[टक   1283 1945 3117 3633 5020 

18. केरला  561 431 472 616 927 

19. ल¢दȣप  0 0 0 0 0 

20. मÚय Ĥदेश  885 1456 1022 1016 1491 

21. महाराçĚ   2351 1605 1132 2654 1613 

22.  मͨणपुर   160 116 37 72 45 

23. मघेालय   5 20 90 17 16 

24. ͧमज़ोरम   36 48 63 56 67 

25. नागालɇड   22 28 48 31 43 

26. ओड़ीशा  721 749 1150 798 1179 

27. पुदचुेरȣ   113 145 80 96 106 

28. पंजाब  617 515 945 911 1401 

29. राजèथान  1494 1660 2126 1565 1913 

30. ͧसिÈकम  0 0 1 9 3 

31. तͧमलनाडु   3333 3973 4838 4551 5844 

32. तेलंगाना  202 723 887 982 1043 

33. ǒğपरुा  76 54 56 76 75 

34. उ×तर Ĥदेश   2625 2205 2536 2615 3996 

35. उ×तराखंड   408 689 650 906 1013 

36. पिæचम बगंाल   822 1406 1237 1522 1898 

योग  21830 24171 28779 34400 40813 

İोत: एआईएसएचई ǐरपोट[, 2018-19 

 


